
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford 
 
Tel: 01235 540307 
 
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 26 November 2014 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 
 

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 4 DECEMBER 2014  AT 6.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 

 
South Oxfordshire District Council aims to increase access to its public meetings.  This 
meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived for 
future viewing.  You can view this broadcast at www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

Member Portfolio 

Anna Badcock Cabinet Member for housing 

David Dodds Cabinet Member for waste, parks and Thame 

Lynn Lloyd Cabinet member for IT, HR, legal and technical services 

Judith Nimmo-Smith Cabinet Member for health, community safety and central 
parishes 

Angie Paterson Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for planning policy & 
customer services 

Bill Service Cabinet Member for leisure and Didcot 

John Cotton (Chairman) Leader of the Council, Cabinet member for Corporate Strategy, 
Economic Devt & Wallingford 

Elizabeth Gillespie Cabinet member for development, building control, grants and 
the northern parishes 

Will Hall Cabinet member for finance 

Robert Simister Cabinet member for property, technical services and southern 
parishes 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 

 
Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website. 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting - 9 Octobe
[...]
te services  

Recommendations 

The Cabinets are recommended to: 
 
(a) confirm the following services should be jointly market-tested in 2015:  

revenues, benefits and associated financial services in the current contract; 
accountancy, internal audit, land charges, licensing, debt recovery legal 
activity, car park administration, data capture, human resources, street 
naming and numbering, IT applications support, IT helpdesk, IT 
infrastructure support, IT security, facilities management, procurement, 
engineering and property services. 

(b) confirm that the following services should not be jointly market tested in 
2015, but included in the procurement as potential future contract additions: 
canteen, democratic services, professional legal services, mobile home 
parks management, CCTV operations, public conveniences cleaning and 
treasury management.  

(c) approve two service package procurements, being one package comprising 
‘citizen, corporate, support services’, and, one package comprising 
‘technical, asset and location-based services’. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\5\AI00002570\$u2v5s5s4.doc Page 2 of 35 

 

(d) delegate authority to the Strategic Director in consultation with the leaders to 
approve the details of the joint procurement strategy. 

(e) delegate authority to the Strategic Director in consultation with the leaders to 
negotiate an agreement with other council partners and to approve it. 

Purpose of Report 

1. The financial services contract expires in July 2016 and officers are about to start 
preparing for that major procurement exercise.  The existing contract has brought 
the councils many benefits and financial savings. Following the Cabinets’ decisions 
in October, draft service specifications have been completed and our consultant 
has worked with our partner councils and the market to assess procurement 
options.  This report proposes the final list of services whic
[...]
mmendation 

That Cabinet approves the removal of the mixed recycling bulk bins from the district 
councils bring sites throughout the district. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. For Cabinet to consider the results of the recent consultation with regards to removing 
the mixed recycling bulk bins at bring sites and confirm what course of action they wish 
officers to take. 

Corporate objectives  

2. The proposal contributes to the corporate objectives of excellent delivery of key 
services and effective management of resources.  

Background 

3. Bring sites have a mixture of bulk bins for mixed recycling and single stream containers 
for such items as textiles and small electrical items. In the past they played an 
important role in capturing recycling from residents. Since the introduction of the new 
waste collection service in 2009, residents are now able to recycle at the kerbside 
without having to travel to these sites. Residents can put out additional recycling in 
clear bags or cardboard boxes next to their bin on their collection day.  

4. In late summer 2012, following continued fly-tipping and regular illegal disposal of trade 
waste, the mixed recycling bulk bins were removed from The Orchard Centre in Didcot 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\4\AI00002419\$0raxhm0o.doc 

at the request of Hammerson, the leaseholder.  We subsequently removed the bulk 
bins from the car park in Watlington in May 2013 at the request of the parish council 
who own the land.  Hammerson has expressed its appreciation at the removal of the 
bins and has confirmed that since their removal, there has been very little fly tipping 
that it has had to deal with. 

5. The removal of these bins took place without incident.  After a three week grace period 
(during which Biffa continued to clean the sites), the responsibility transferred to the 
landowners who have been maintaining the sites ever since. 

6. Around a year ago, Vale Coun
[...]
any other options it wishes to consider, and decides what, if 
any, changes it wishes to make to the current car park fees and charges. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this initial report is to provide options for cabinet members to consider 
the appropriate car park fees and charges from 1 April 2015.  Reviewing the car park 
fees and charges each year is in line with the council’s car park pricing policy, which is 
attached to this report as appendix 1.   

Corporate objectives  

2. The provision of public car parks contributes to the achievement of our strategic 
objective “building the local economy” by giving access to shops, businesses and 
services within the towns and some villages.  It also contributes towards our strategic 
objective of “effective management of resources” by providing car parking that is value 
for money and meets the needs of the users. 

3. The car park pricing policy as shown in appendix 1, balances the requirement for users 
to meet the costs of the car parks, with the need for charges to be economically viable 
having regard to the impact they have on the local economy.  The policy aims to: 

• encourage people to shop locally 

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



 

• have car park charges that are competitive with car parks provided by other bodies 
in the district, and that are comparable with other neighbouring authorities 

• offer season tickets at reduced rates to also support local shops and businesses 
that may have employees who park all day in one of our car parks, as well as 
offering one day permits at reduced prices for market traders. 

 

Background 

4. In March 2014, the cabinet agreed that no changes would be made to the current car 
park fees and charges, and the provision of free parking on Saturday afternoons and 
half-price season tickets for those working in South Oxfordshire would continue. 

5. Appendix 3 shows the current car park fees and season ticket prices. 

Car park account over five years  

6. Tabl
[...]
mme, including the hosting of staff associated with the programme, and 
delegates the day-to-day management of this role to the head of economy, leisure and 
property. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform cabinet members of the Oxfordshire LEADER 
(the ‘Liaisons Enter Actions de Developpement de L’Economie Rurale’ or ‘Links 
between actions for the development of the rural economy’) programme and to seek 
agreement in respect of the financial and legal implications of the project on the 
council. 
 

Strategic objectives  

2. The LEADER programme support’s the council’s strategic objective of “building the 
local economy” and corporate priorities of “continuing to invest to improve the viability 
and attractiveness of our towns”, “supporting business growth in appropriate locations 
across the district, whilst protecting the character of our towns and villages” and 
“increasing the value of the visitor economy in South Oxfordshire”. 
 

Background  

3. Between 2008 and 2013, the council acted successfully as accountable body for the 
Southern Oxfordshire LEADER programme.  The programme was led by a local action 

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



 

  

 

group (LAG) and awarded £1.2 million in grants, brought in more than £2.5 million in 
private sector and other funding, and supported the growth of more than sixty 
businesses. 

 
4. In November 2013, the Southern Oxfordshire LAG (Local Action Group) was awarded 

£36,713.24 transition funding to develop activities towards a new LEADER programme.  
This enabled the council to employ a casual member of staff to support transitional 
activities for the LAG. 

 
5. During this transition period, Defra and the European Union invited bids for the next 

funding programme from 2015 to 2020. 
 
6. In September 2014, the council, on behalf of the LAG, submitted a local development 

strategy bid to Defra for a new LEADER project covering parts of South Oxfordshire, 
the Vale of White Horse, West
[...]
!�4��,����������
�������#����&��
����	����������/�	�����������������
�	�������������	�����������������
�������%�&�����������
�����	�����������
��������������#����������
�����	��
���������
������������������!��

2��������������������	��%�
�����	��������	�����	�
������������

4������ 4������ )������������������������������#����&��
�����#����������������#����&���&������
��,���		������
�	�����������������������
������������

�

�

Agenda Item 8

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\6\1\6\AI00002616\$jmdns2b2.doc 
Template updated: 24 October 2011 

Cabinet Report 

 

Report of Head of Finance 

Authors: William Jacobs and Ben Watson 

Telephone: 01491 823326 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823326 

E-mail: william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk 

ben.watson@southandvale.gov.uk  

Cabinet member responsible: Will Hall 

Tel: 07793 031780 

E-mail: wahhall@gmail.com 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 4 December 2014 

 

 

Business Rate Pooling and Business Rate 

distribution 

Recommendations 

(a) that the Head of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
be given delegated authority to make annual decisions whether or not to enter into a 
“business rate pool” with other local authorities if it appears to be financially 
advantageous to do so 

(b) that the Head of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
be given delegated authority to make annual decisions whether or not to enter into a 
“business rate distribution group” with other local authorities if it appears to be 
financially advantageous to do so 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide delegated authority to the head of finance, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance in respect of annual decisions about collaborating with other 
nearby local authorities on business rates arrangements.    

Corporate Objectives  

2. Deciding whether or not to enter into a business rate pool or business rate distri
[...]
councils to do anything which is calculated 
to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the discharge of any of their 
functions. There would be an agreement between the councils involved in order to 
protect the councils' interests. 

Risks 

18. Although the decision to delegate authority to the Head of Finance, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, does not carry any risk, there will be a financial risk if 
a decision to pool or be part of a distribution group is taken and the council performs 
below its baseline.  However, this will be mitigated through thorough evaluation of 
financial forecasts and the distribution methodology before the decisions to join or not 
is made. 

Other implications 

19. There are no other implications. 

Conclusion 

20. In the future the council may have the opportunity to form a ‘business rates pool’ with 
other Oxfordshire local authorities and/or to be a member of a group of authorities that 
shares the surpluses or losses made by the pool.  Both decisions need to be made 
annually and at short notice as they will be in part dependent on Government 
information released as part of its settlement announcement in December each year.  
This reports requests that the Head of Finance be given delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to make the annual decisions 

Agenda Item 9

Page 108



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\6\1\6\AI00002616\$jmdns2b2.doc 
Template updated: 24 October 2011 

whether to enter into a “business rate pool” and/or whether to join the ‘business rate 
distribution group’.  

 

Background Papers 

• Report to Council on 13 December 2012 ‘Budget and council setting 2013/14’.   

Agenda Item 9

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\5\AI00002584\$0f2jg5a1.doc 

Cabinet Report 

 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Ben Watson 

Telephone:01491 823834 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823834 

E-mail: ben.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Will Hall 

Tel: 07793 031780 

E-mail: wahhall@gmail.com 

To: Cabinet on: 4 December 2014 
To: Council on: 11 December 2014 

 

 

Council tax base 2015/16 

Recommendations 

1. That the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax base 
and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2015/16 be approved 
 

2. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as its council tax base for the year 2015/16 be 54,233.6 
 

3. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as the council tax base for the year 2015/16 for each parish be the 
amount shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 1 of the report of the 
head of finance to Cabinet on 4 December 2014 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to recommend the council tax base for 
2015/16 to Council for approval.  

Corporate Objectives  

2. The calculation of the tax base is a legal requirement and an essential part of the tax 
setting process which helps to achieve the council’s corporate objective of effectively 
managing its resources. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 111



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\5\AI00002584\$0f2jg5a1.doc 

Background 

3. Before the council tax can be set by the council, a calculation has to be made of the 
council tax base, which is an estimate of the taxable resources for the district as a 
whole and for each parish area.   

4. The council tax base for the district has to be notified to Oxfordshire County Council 
and the Police and Crime Commissioner by 31 January 2015.  Each parish and town 
council is also notified of the figure for its 
[...]
ld 218                 232.7     227.9     

Nuneham Courtenay 92                  95.5       85.7       

Pishill with Stonor 142                 186.5     187.5     

Pyrton 91                  107.9     108.6     

Rotherfield Greys 152                 197.5     197.7     

Rotherfield Peppard 678                 902.4     889.6      
 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 114



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\5\AI00002586\$oxo0kpzu.doc 

Cabinet Report 

 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Ben Watson 

Telephone: 01491 823834 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823834 

E-mail: ben.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Will Hall 

Tel: 07793 031780 

E-mail: wahhall@gmail.com 

To: Cabinet on: 4 December 2014 
To: Council on: 11 December 2014 

 

 

Council tax reduction scheme grant for 

town and parish councils 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

(a) that the total council tax reduction scheme grant to be passed down to town and 
parish councils for 2015/16 be £179,352 

(b) that a review of the methodology for determining the total amount of grant for town 
and parish councils be undertaken during 2015/16 to assess the impact of the council 
tax reduction scheme on parish precepts 

(c) that the individual grant amounts for towns and parishes are as set out in Appendix 
1 to this report 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to recommend to council the total amount of 
council tax reduction scheme grant that will be passed down to town and parish council 
for 2015/16.   

Corporate Objectives  

2. The council receives an annual grant from central government which can be passed 
down to town and parish councils to mitigate the impact of the council tax reduction 
scheme on their taxbases.  Passing down the grant can help keep down the town and 
parish element of council tax bills.  Determining the amount of grant with reference to 

Agenda Item 11

Page 115



\\athena2.southandv
[...]
forward. 

10. Therefore, using the methodology adopted for 2014/15, and having consideration to the 
provisional local government settlement and the council’s MTFP, the funding to be 
passed down to town and parish councils for 2015/16 is £179,352.  A review of this 
methodology will be undertaken by the council during 2015/16 to assess the impact of 
the council tax reduction scheme on parish precepts.  The outcome of the review will 
influence the amount of funding to be made available in future years and allocations in 
years 2016/17 onwards are not guaranteed. 

Method of distribution 

11. The funding pot as determined above will be distributed to town and councils using the 
same formula as was used for 2013/14 and 2014/15.  This formula looks at the effect 
the council tax reduction scheme has had on the town and parishes’ individual 
taxbases and calculates the notional “council tax forgone”.  The town and parish 
councils then receive a fixed percentage of the council tax forgone.  Based on this the 
proposed 2015/16 council tax reduction scheme grant allocations for town and councils 
are set out in Appendix 1. 

Financial Implications 

12. The council tax reduction scheme grant from the government is contained within the 
council’s revenue support grant and the council’s baseline funding level for business 
rates retention. Overall funding is likely to reduce by 15.5 per cent therefore, by 
reducing the grant to be distributed to town and parish councils by 15.5 per cent there 
is a neutral financial impact on the council. 

Legal Implications 

13. Whilst the council tax reduction scheme grant is not ring-fenced, there is an 
expectation that councils will use it to mitigate the effect on local precepting authorities 
of the reduced council tax base. 

Risks 

14. There is a risk that some town and parish councils may challenge the methodology if 
they believe that they have not received what they think is an appropriate share.  
However, the Governmen

Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 

 

HELD ON THURSDAY 4 DECEMBER 2014 AT 6.00 PM 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 
 

Present: 
 
John Cotton (Chairman) 
 
Anna Badcock, David Dodds, Elizabeth Gillespie, Will Hall, Lynn Lloyd, Judith 
Nimmo-Smith, Angie Paterson, and Robert Simister 
 
 

Apologies: 
 

Bill Service tendered apologies.  
 

Officers: John Backley,Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steve Culliford, William 

Jacobs, Suzanne Malcolm, Ian Matten, Margaret Reed, and Anna Robinson 
 

Also present: Eleanor Hards and David Turner 
 
 

9 Apologies  
 
Councillor Bill Service had sent his apologies for absence.   
 

10 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
Elizabeth Gillespie reported that she was chairman of the local action group involved 
in the Oxfordshire LEADER programme but was not the council’s representative.  
Therefore, she declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the Oxfordshire LEADER 
programme item (minute 16 refers).   
 

11 Minutes of the previous meeting - 9 October 2014  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 October 2014 
as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign them as such.   
 

12 Public participation  
 
Councillor David Turner had requested to address Cabinet on four agenda items:  

• Review of mixed recycling bring sites  

• Oxfordshire LEADER project  



 2 

• Council tax base  

• Council tax reduction scheme grant to towns and parishes  
 

13 Future of corporate services  
 
Cabinet considered the strategic director’s report on the future delivery of corporate 
services.  Since Cabinet’s last meeting, the council’s consultant had informally tested 
the market to identify which services should be market tested in 2015.  The report 
sought Cabinet’s approval to confirm the services that should be market tested in 
2015, confirm those that should not, approve two service package procurements, 
authorise approval of the procurement strategy, and negotiate an agreement with 
other partner councils.   
 
Cabinet questioned the consultant, John Newton, on the recommendation to have 
two service package procurements.  Mr Newton suggested that this would give the 
council more flexibility and a greater chance of achieving value for money by 
packaging together similar services that were likely to be attractive to the market.     
 
Cabinet agreed the recommendations, believing that this presented an opportunity for 
the council to achieve efficiency savings, improved resilience, and improved service 
quality.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) confirm the following services should be jointly market-tested in 2015:  

revenues, benefits and associated financial services in the current contract; 
accountancy, internal audit, land charges, licensing, debt recovery legal 
activity, car park administration, data capture, human resources, street naming 
and numbering, IT applications support, IT helpdesk, IT infrastructure support, 
IT security, facilities management, procurement, engineering and property 
services;  

 
(b) confirm that the following services should not be jointly market tested in 2015, 

but included in the procurement as potential future contract additions: canteen, 
democratic services, professional legal services, mobile home parks 
management, CCTV operations, public conveniences cleaning and treasury 
management;  

 
(c) approve two service package procurements, being one package comprising 

‘citizen, corporate, support services’, and, one package comprising ‘technical, 
asset and location-based services’;   

 
(d) authorise the Strategic Director in consultation with the leaders to approve the 

details of the joint procurement strategy; and  
 
(e) authorise the Strategic Director in consultation with the leaders to negotiate an 

agreement with other council partners and to approve it.   
 

14 Review of mixed recycling bring sites  
 
Cabinet considered the head of corporate strategy’s report that sought approval to 
remove the mixed recycling bulk bins from the council’s bring sites.  Officers had 
carried out a consultation on the proposal that would see the mixed recycling bins 



 3 

removed but textile recycling bins retained.  This proposal resulted from problems of 
fly-tipping and regular illegal disposal of trade waste at some bring sites.   
 
David Turner, chairman of Scrutiny Committee, addressed Cabinet, seeking 
assurance that where bins had been removed in the past, this had not resulted in 
increased instances of fly tipping.  He also sought assurance that the textile bins 
would be retained.   
 
The Cabinet member for waste reported that instances of fly tipping had reduced 
since the bring site bins had been removed.  He confirmed that textile bins would be 
retained and informed Cabinet that residents would soon be able to recycle textiles at 
the kerbside, as well as small electrical items.   
 
The consultation results showed that the majority of respondents supported the 
proposal.  Cabinet agreed, as residents were now able to recycle at the kerbside, 
recycling the same materials at the bring sites was no longer required.  Residents 
could also put out additional recycling in clear bags or cardboard boxes at the 
kerbside on their recycling collection day.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the removal of the mixed recycling bulk bins from the 
council’s bring sites throughout the district.   
 

15 Car park fees and charges  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the head of HR, IT, and technical services.  This 
sought Cabinet’s views on whether to increase car parking fees and charges in 
2015/16 and set out options to do so.   
 
The car park pricing policy balanced the requirement for users to meet the costs of 
the car parks, with the need for charges to be economically viable having regard to 
the impact they had on the local economy.  With this in mind and the fact that the 
costs were being covered, Cabinet agreed not to increase fees and charges for 
2015/16.   
 
Cabinet recalled that the council offered a half day free parking on one day in 
December to encourage Christmas shopping locally.  The Cabinet member 
responsible for the car parking service proposed that this should be increased to a 
whole day free parking.  Cabinet agreed.  The local communities should be asked 
which was the most appropriate day.   
 
Cabinet discussed concessions for low emission vehicles and concluded that this 
should be considered over the course of the following year, after the air quality action 
plan had been adopted.  The Cabinet member also agreed to investigate 
encouraging use of out of town car parks.   
 
RESOLVED: to make no increase to the car park fees and charges in 2015/16 but to 
increase the free parking one day in December from half a day to a whole day to 
encourage local Christmas shopping.   
 

16 Oxfordshire LEADER Project  
 
Elizabeth Gillespie reported that she was chairman of the local action group involved 
in the Oxfordshire LEADER programme but was not the council’s representative.  



 4 

Therefore, she declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the Oxfordshire LEADER 
programme item.   
 
Cabinet considered the report of the head of economy, leisure and property.  This set 
out details of the Oxfordshire LEADER (the ‘Liaisons Enter Actions de 
Developpement de L’Economie Rurale’ or ‘Links between actions for the 
development of the rural economy’) programme, and sought agreement in respect of 
the financial and legal implications of the project on the council.   
 
David Turner, chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, reported that he was content with 
the proposal but questioned whether, by hosting staff administering this project, the 
council had a better chance of receiving funding than other district councils.  In 
response, officers reported that this was not the intention.  The council would be the 
accountable body and would not allocate grant funding.  Grants would be awarded by 
the local action group.   
 
Cabinet considered that this would benefit the district and its rural communities, 
encouraging economic growth in villages resulting in more local employment and less 
travelling.  Therefore Cabinet supported the project by agreeing to the council being 
the accountable body.  The officer reported that Oxfordshire’s bid had been 
successful but the start date or the actual sums involved were unknown at this stage.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) agree to the council taking on the role of accountable body for the Oxfordshire 

LEADER programme, to include the hosting of staff associated with the 
programme, and  

 
(b) authorise the head of economy, leisure and property to carry out the day-to-

day management of this role.   
 

17 Business rate pooling and business rate distribution  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on business rates pooling and 
distribution.   
 
The report explained that in the future the council might have the opportunity to form 
a ‘business rates pool’ with other principal councils in Oxfordshire and to be a 
member of a group of councils that shares the surpluses or losses made by the pool.  
Decisions on whether to be part of the pool and the distribution group would need to 
be made annually and at short notice as these decisions would be dependent on 
government information released as part of its settlement announcement each 
December.  The report sought authority for the head of finance, in consultation with 
the Cabinet member for finance, to make the annual decisions on whether the council 
should enter into a “business rate pool” and/or whether to join the ‘business rate 
distribution group’.  Cabinet agreed with the proposal.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) authorise the head of finance, in consultation with the Cabinet member for 

finance, to make annual decisions on whether the council should enter into a 
“business rate pool” with other local authorities if it appears to be financially 
advantageous to do so; and  



 5 

(b) authorise the head of finance, in consultation with the Cabinet member for 
finance, to make annual decisions on whether the council should enter into a 
“business rate distribution group” with other local authorities if it appears to be 
financially advantageous to do so.   

 

18 Council tax base  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report that asked Cabinet to recommend 
Council to approve the council tax base for 2015/16.   
 
Before the council tax could be set by the council, it had to calculate the council tax 
base: an estimate of the taxable resources for the district as a whole and for each 
parish area.  The council tax base for the district had to be notified to Oxfordshire 
County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner by 31 January 2015.  Each 
parish and town council was also notified of the figure for its area.   
 
David Turner, the chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, questioned why some 
dwellings qualified for a 50 per cent council tax reduction, and questioned whether 
the proposals in the report amounted to a policy change.  The officer reported that he 
would respond outside of the meeting to clarify why some dwellings qualified for a 50 
per cent council tax reduction.  He also reported that the report did not recommend 
any policy change.   
 
Cabinet supported the recommendations.   
 
RESOLVED: to recommend Council  
 
(a) That the report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 4 December 2014 for the 

calculation of the council’s tax base and the calculation of the tax base for 
each parish area for 2015/16 be approved;  

 
(b) That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South 
Oxfordshire District Council as its council tax base for the year 2015/16 be 
54,233.6;  

 
(c) That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South 
Oxfordshire District Council as the council tax base for the year 2015/16 for 
each parish be the amount shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 
1 of the report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 4 December 2014.   

 

19 Council tax reduction scheme grant to towns and parishes  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on the amount of council tax 
reduction scheme grant to be passed on to town and parish councils.  Cabinet was 
asked to make a recommendation to Council.   
 
The council received an annual grant from the government which could be passed on 
to town and parish councils to mitigate the impact of the council tax reduction scheme 
on their tax bases.  Passing on the grant could help keep down the town and parish 
element of council tax bills.   
 



 6 

David Turner, the chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, supported the proposal to 
pass the whole grant on to town and parish councils but asked Cabinet to advise 
towns and parishes that this grant might reduce in future years and should not be 
relied on year on year.   
 
Cabinet noted that in December 2013, the government had announced an indicative 
amount that could be passed on to town and parish councils.  Using the methodology 
adopted for 2014/15, officers estimated that the figure for 2015/16 would be 
£179,352.   
 
Cabinet considered that the whole grant should be passed on to town and parish 
councils.  This would mitigate the impact on parish precepts.  At the same time, 
Cabinet considered that towns and parishes should be advised that this level of grant 
was likely to reduce and should not be relied on to keep parish precepts low in future 
years.  In the new financial year, Cabinet would review the methodology to allocate 
the grant from 2016 onwards.   
 
RESOLVED: to recommend Council 
 
(a) that the total council tax reduction scheme grant to be passed down to town 

and parish councils for 2015/16 be £179,352;  
 
(b) that a review of the methodology for determining the total amount of grant for 

town and parish councils be undertaken during 2015/16 to assess the impact 
of the council tax reduction scheme on parish precepts; and  

 
(c) that the individual grant amounts for towns and parishes are as set out in 

appendix 1 to the report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 4 December 
2014.   

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.12 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


